

No. M2018-00834-COA-R3-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE

HOME BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF MIDDLE TENNESSEE,

Appellant/Plaintiff

v.

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE &
DAVIDSON COUNTY,

Appellee/Defendant

On Appeal from the Chancery Court of Davidson County,
Tennessee Twentieth Judicial District at Nashville
WILLIAM E. YOUNG, Case No. 17-386-II

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT/PLAINTIFF

KIMBERLY S. HERMANN

(pro hac vice)

Georgia Bar No: 646473



BRADEN H. BOUCEK

B.P.R. No. 021399

Beacon Center of Tennessee



Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Summary of the Argument	1
Argument	3
I. Courts frequently recognize facial exactions claims.	3
II. HBAMT’s exaction claim is not subject to the <i>Williamson County</i> ripeness doctrine.	7
A. This Court has already recognized that <i>Williamson County</i> does not apply to facial exaction claims.	7
B. The United States Supreme Court has never subjected exaction claims to <i>Williamson County</i> ’s ripeness conditions.	9
C. <i>Williamson County</i> ’s ripeness conditions only apply to regulatory taking claims seeking just compensation.	11
III. This facial exaction claim is currently ripe for pre-enforcement review and requiring exhaustion through inverse condemnation would be futile even assuming arguendo that <i>Williamson County</i> could be applied.	13
IV. HBAMT has a cause of action to enforce the constitution and it no longer challenges the ordinance as violating state law.	15
V. This Court should formally rule that <i>Williamson County</i> is inapplicable to all takings claims brought in state court.	16
Conclusion	20
Certificate of Compliance	22
Certificate of Service	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	3
<i>Bradley v. Comm’rs</i> , 21 Tenn. 428 (1841)	16
<i>Briscoe v. Lahue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	18
<i>Cantrell v. Walker Die Casting, Inc.</i> , 121 S.W.3d 391 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2003)	14
<i>City of Portsmouth v. Schlesinger</i> , 57 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1995)	5
<i>City of White House v. Whitley</i> , 979 S.W.2d 262 (Tenn. 1998)	14
<i>Colonial Pipeline Co. v. Morgan</i> , 263 S.W.3d 827 (Tenn. 2008)	16
<i>Consol. Waste Sys., LLC v. Metro Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> , 2005 Tenn. App. LEXIS 382 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 30, 2005) (no app. filed)	passim
<i>Curtis v. Town of S. Thomaston</i> , 708 A.2d 657 (Me. 1998)	5
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	passim
<i>Erwin Billiards v. Buckner</i> , 300 S.W. 565 (Tenn. 1927)	14
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	15
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. R.R. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	7
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Dayton & Miami Valley v. City of Beavercreek</i> , 729 N.E.2d 349 (Ohio 2000)	5
<i>In re Billing and Collections Tariffs of S. Cent. Bell</i> , 779 S.W.2d 375 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1989)	19
<i>King v. Betts</i> , 354 S.W.3d 691 (Tenn. 2011)	15
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	passim
<i>Lingle v. Chevron</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	3, 4
<i>Levin v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 71 F. Supp.3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	5

Lynn v. Polk, 76 Tenn. 129 (1881) 16

Manocherian v. Lenox Hill Hosp., 643 N.E.2d 479, *cert. denied*,
514 U.S. 1109 (1995) 5

Mayor v. Winfield, 27 Tenn. 707 (1848) 16

Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n, 483 U.S. 825 (1987) passim

N. Ill. Home Builders Ass’n, Inc. v. Cty. of Du Page,
649 N.E.2d 384 (Ill. 1995) 5

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island, 533 U.S. 606 (2001) 14

Patsy v. Bd. of Regents, 457 U.S. 496 (1982) 17

Patten v. City of Chattanooga, 65 S.W. 414 (Tenn. 1901) 16

Phillips v. Montgomery Cty., 442 S.W.3d 233 (Tenn. 2014) 7, 19

San Remo Hotel, 545 U.S. 323 (2005) 18

Shelly v. Kraemer, 334 U.S. 1 (1948) 18

S. Pacific Co. v. Denton, 146 U.S. 202 (1892) 7

State v. Cox, 171 S.W.3d 174 (Tenn. 2005) 19

State ex rel. Jones v. City of Nashville, 279 S.W.2d 267
(Tenn. 1955) 14

STS/BAC Joint Venture v. City of Mount Juliet, 2004 Tenn. App.
LEXIS 821 (Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 1, 2004) (no app. filed) 12, 19

Thompson v. Thompson, 484 U.S. 174 (1988) 15

Tower of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. P’ship,
135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004) 5

Universal Outdoor, Inc. v. Tenn. Dep’t. of Transp., 2008 Tenn. App.
LEXIS 558 (Tenn. Ct. App. Sept. 24, 2008) (no app. filed) 19

West v. Schofield, 468 S.W.3d 482 (Tenn. 2015) 14

Wilkins v. Daniels, 744 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2014) 12, 13

Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction*,

(1998) 18

Ilya Somin, *The Civil Rights Implications of Eminent Domain Abuse, Testimony before the United State Commission on Civil Rights (Aug. 12, 2011)* 18

Michael M. Berger & Gideon Kanner, *Shell Game! You Can't Get There from Here: Supreme Court Ripeness Jurisprudence in Takings Cases at Long Last Reaches the Self-Parody Stage*, 36 Urb. Law. 671 (2004) 17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V 17
